automatically reduced in proportion to the Reverse Stock Splits ratio. Upon effectiveness, the Reverse Stock Splits also resulted in reductions in the number of
shares of common stock issuable upon exercise or vesting of equity awards in proportion to the Reverse Stock Splits ratios and caused a proportionate increase
in exercise price or share-based performance criteria, if any, applicable to such awards.

The effects of the Reverse Stock Splits have been reflected in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for all periods presented.

Impact of the Reverse Stock Splits

The impact of the Reverse Stock Splits was applied retroactively for all periods presented in accordance with applicable guidance. Therefore, prior period
amounts are different than those previously reported.

The following table illustrates changes in common stock (in number of shares and dollar amount) and additional paid-in-capital, as previously reported prior to,
and as adjusted subsequent to, the impact of the Reverse Stock Splits retroactively adjusted for the periods presented:

   March 31, 2024

As Previously

Reported
Impact of Reverse

Stock Split   As Adjusted
Common Stock shares   64,154,286   (64,153,856)   430
Common Stock amount  $  3,207,714  $  (3,207,693) $  21
Additional Paid-in-Capital  $  11,470,950  $  3,207,693  $  14,678,643

   December 31, 2023   December 31, 2024

As Previously

Reported
Impact of Reverse

Stock Split   As Adjusted
As Previously

Reported
Impact of Reverse

Stock Split   As Adjusted
Common Stock shares   13,663   (13,595)   68   1,868,638   (1,859,295)   9,343
Common Stock amount  $  683  $  (680) $  3  $  93,432  $  (92,965) $  467
Additional Paid-in-Capital  $  47,489,517  $  680  $  47,490,197  $  51,353,030  $  92,965  $  51,445,995

The following table illustrates changes in loss per share and weighted average shares outstanding, as previously reported prior to, and as adjusted subsequent to,
the impact of the Reverse Stock Splits retroactively adjusted for the periods presented:

11

   Three Months Ended March 31, 2024

   As Previously Reported
Impact of Reverse

Stock Split   As Adjusted
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   39,410,206   (39,409,943)   263
Loss per share from continuing operations - basic and diluted  $  (0.26) $  (38,414.58) $  (38,414.84)

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America (“GAAP”) and include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned operating subsidiaries. Any reference in these notes to applicable
guidance is meant to refer to the authoritative GAAP as found in the Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) and Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) of